

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/4/2019 4:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97592-2

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 79666-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERRY HOY, an individual,

Petitioner,

v.

THE 400 CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, a Washington nonprofit
corporation,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Seth E. Chastain, WSBA No. 43066
LEVY | VON BECK | COMSTOCK | P.S.
1200 Fifth Ave., Suite 1850
Seattle, WA 98101
T: 206-626-5444 / F: 206-673-2235
sechastain@levy-law.com
*Attorneys for Respondent The 400
Condominium Association*

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

 A. Does the Court of Appeals decision conflict with other binding authority?3

 B. Should this Court grant review to consider adopting a new standard of liability for Board actions where (1) RCW 64.34.308(1) and the business judgment rule already provide a standard, (2) Hoy both raised the issue, and later abandoned it, for the first time on appeal, and (3) Hoy has failed to establish why this Court should abandon the current standard?4

 C. Should this Court reverse the Court of Appeals where the Association’s rules do not create two classes of owners?.....4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. The Parties.....4

 B. The Dispute: Hoy’s HVAC Unit.....5

IV. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. There is No Conflict Between Court of Appeals Decisions.....9

 B. The Association’s Decisions Were Entirely Reasonable.15

 C. Hoy was not treated differently than other similarly situated HVAC owners as there were no other similarly situated HVAC owners...
.....17

VI. CONCLUSION19

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

Schwarzmann v. Ass'n of Apartment Owners, 33 Wn. App. 397 (1982)
..... 13,14

Shorewood W. Condo. Ass'n v. Sadri, 92 Wn. App. 752, 754, 966 P.2d
372 (1998)..... passim

Foreign Cases

Hidden Harbour Estates, Inc. v. Basso, 393 So.2d 637, 639-40 (Fla. 4th
Dist.Ct.App.1981))..... 15

Papalexiou v. Tower West Condominium, 167 N.J.Super. 516, 401 A.2d
280 (1979)..... 14

Rywalt v. Writer Corp., 34 Colo. App. 334, 526 P.2d 316 (1974) 14

Statutes

RCW 64.34.308 3,12,13,15

Other Authorities

Comment, *Judicial Review of Condominium Rulemaking*, 94 Harv.L.Rev.
647, 663-66 (1981)..... 14

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 13
